
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 
2 June 2023 

Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Monday, 12 June 2023 
at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 
address: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

  
10.30 am 1.   Election of Chairman  

 
  The Committee is asked to elect a Chairman for 2023-24 from 

the committee members listed below. 
  
Cllr Bence, Cllr Boram, Cllr Chowdhury, Cllr Duncton, Cllr Joy, 
Cllr Patel and Cllr Pendleton. 
  
If the election is contested, a secret ballot will be held in 
accordance with Standing Order 2.17. 
  

10.35 am 2.   Election of Vice Chairman  
 

  The Committee is asked to elect a Vice Chairman for 2023-24 
from the committee members listed below. 
  
Cllr Bence, Cllr Boram, Cllr Chowdhury, Cllr Duncton, Cllr Joy, 
Cllr Patel and Cllr Pendleton. 
  
If the election is contested, a secret ballot will be held in 
accordance with Standing Order 2.17. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


10.40 am 3.   Declarations of Interest  
 

  Committee members and officers must declare any pecuniary or 
personal interest in any business on the agenda. They should 
also make declarations at any stage such an interest becomes 
apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be given to 
leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If 
in doubt please contact Democratic Services before the 
meeting. 
  

 4.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 
held on 9 March 2023 (cream paper). 
  

 5.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
  

 6.   Responses to Recommendations (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

  The Committee is asked to note the responses to 
recommendations made at previous meetings of the 
Committee. 

  
10.45 am 7.   Performance Report Quarter 4  

  
 (a)    Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report 

Quarter 4 (Pages 13 - 42) 
 

  Report by the Chief Fire Officer. 
  
The report provides a context to the Performance and 
Assurance Framework for the purpose of future scrutiny of the 
Executive’s approach to performance. 
  

Page 2



 (b)    End of March 2023 (Quarter 4) Quarterly Performance 
and Resources Report (Pages 43 - 68) 
 

  A report by the Chief Executive and Director of Finance and 
Support Services setting out the corporate performance, 
finance, workforce, risk and capital programme positions as at 
the end of March 2023. 
  
The Committee is asked to examine the data and supporting 
commentary for the Performance and Resources report and 
make any recommendations for action to the Cabinet Member 
for Community Support, Fire and Rescue. 
  

11.45 am 8.   West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service Annual Statement of 
Assurance 2022-23 (Pages 69 - 110) 
 

  Report by the Chief Fire Officer. 
 
The report outlines the way in which West Sussex County 
Council and its Fire and Rescue Service delivered the 
requirements contained in the National Fire and Rescue 
Framework and the authority’s Community Risk Management 
Plan during 2022/2023. 
  

12.15 pm 9.   Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future 
Scrutiny  
 

  The Committee is asked to review its current draft work 
programme taking into account the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions and any suggestions from its members for possible 
items for future scrutiny. 
  

 (a)    Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 111 - 114) 
 

  Extract from the Forward Plan dated 4 May 2023 – attached. 
  
An extract from any Forward Plan relevant to the Committee’s 
portfolio published between the date of despatch of the agenda 
and the date of the meeting will be tabled at the meeting. 
  
The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 
enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its 
portfolio. 
  

 (b)    Work Programme (Pages 115 - 118) 
 

  The Committee to review its draft work programme taking into 
consideration the checklist at Appendix A. 
  

Page 3



12.25 pm 10.   Requests for Call-in  
 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Scrutiny 
Committee and within its constitutional remit since the date of 
the last meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report 
any requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
  

 11.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 14 
September at 2.15pm at County Hall, Chichester.  Probable 
agenda items include: 
  

         Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report 
         Quarterly Performance and Resources Report 

  
Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 30 
August 2023. 
 

 
 
 
To all members of the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Webcasting 
 

Please note: this meeting is being filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet. The images and sound recording may be 
used for training purposes by the Council. 
 
Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

Page 4



Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
 
9 March 2023 – At a meeting of the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Boram (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Bence, Cllr Chowdhury, Cllr Evans, Cllr Milne and Cllr Patel 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Pendleton 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Crow, Sabrina Cohen-Hatton (Chief Fire Officer) and 
Peter Rickard (Assistant Chief Fire Officer) 

 
  

29.    Declarations of Interest  
 
29.1     No declarations were made. 
  

30.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
30.1     Resolved – that the Committee agrees the minutes of the meeting 
         held on 25 November 2022 and that they be signed by the 

Chairman. 
  

31.    Responses to Recommendations  
 
31.1     Resolved – that the Committee notes the responses to 

recommendations made at its 25 November 2022 meeting. 
  

32.    Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report Quarter 3  
 
32.1     The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). 
  
32.2     Summary of responses to members’ questions and comments: - 
  

         Turnout times are measured when the station receives the call 
and appliances leave the station (GPS technology can be used to 
check when a vehicle has left a station) 

         Since publication of the report, there has been one late RIDDOR 
(Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 
Regulations) report 

         Near misses are included in RIDDOR reports 
         Fire safety inspections have been carried out by a reduced 

number of inspectors against a background of legislation 
changes following the Grenfell incident. Given the number of 
inspections where fire safety arrangements were found to be 
unsatisfactory falling against the national average, a review is 
being undertaken of the Risk Based Inspection Programme as 
well as an internal audit of the process. As a result, the measure 
is expected to be reported as amber in the next quarter 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



         The Risk Based Inspection Programme is being reviewed and 
updated. As part of this the Service will review the Other 
Building Fires, national definition of risk work 

         The Service also carries out around 1,400 low risk inspections 
each year 

         The figures in core Measure 14 requires clarification – Action: 
Chief Fire Officer to clarify 

         False alarms are identified from fire crew reports and 
challenging callouts that seem suspicious – the Community Risk 
Management Plan commits the service to penalise companies 
whose premises have false alarms 

         The target for the number of false alarms is likely to reduce next 
year 

         The service has decided to phase in the new call challenge and 
non-attendance policy to ensure undue risk does not arise 

         It was felt that the wording of Core Measure 17 was unclear - 
Action: Chief Fire Officer to clarify 

         Core Measure 17 was red because sometimes the control centre 
has difficulty in identifying the location of the incident from the 
information given by the caller e.g. it can be hard to get an exact 
location for a road traffic accident in a rural location causing a 
delay in the fire station being alerted 

         It was suggested that a core measure be introduced for alerts 
that miss the target or analysis provide for outlier responses - 
Action: Chief Fire Officer to consider 

         The Service sometimes uses wholetime fire fighters if there are 
insufficient retained fire fighters to maximise the number of 
appliances available at a station 

         A sustainable solution was sought to address the shortage of 
retained firefighters. It was noted that this matter is on the 
Committee’s work programme 

  
32.3     Resolved – that the Committee requests: - 
  
                      i.        Information to be provided on retained firefighters as part of 

the fire service member session in February 2024 
  

33.    End of December 2022 (Quarter 3) Quarterly Performance and 
Resources Report  
 
33.1     The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). 
  
33.2     Summary of responses to members’ questions and comments: - 
  

           The backdated fire service pay increase will have to be funded 
through the Council’s budget, possibly from the contingency, 
and may have an impact on delivery of the Community Risk 
Management Programme 

  
33.3     Resolved – that the Committee: - 
  

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



                i.      Asks to be provided with an explanation of how key performance 
indicators are reviewed and dealt with, particularly when a 
particular matter is an indicator is an outlier 

  
34.    Diversity in Recruitment  

 
34.1       The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer 

(copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  
34.2       Summary of responses to members’ questions and comments: - 
  

         The Committee would like to see data on the retention of 
staff from diverse groups – Action: Chief Fire Officer to 
include this information in the update to the Committee on 
the progress against the Community Risk Management Plan 

         The Committee would like to see appropriate material on 
inclusivity produced by the Service – Action: Chief Fire 
Officer to share appropriate material with the Committee 

         Whilst the Service captured ethnicity information of those 
that applied for jobs, that information was not tracked 
through the recruitment process at present for those that 
were shortlisted, employed and retained 

         There is a stereotypical view of firefighters which focuses 
solely on physical attributes, whereas a range of skills is 
required by the service 

         There is no national target for recruitment of a diverse 
workforce 

         The Service has targeted a range of groups in Crawley in 
recruitment drives and aims to recruit the best possible 
workforce 

         Community events such as ‘Have a go’ days have a big 
impact on promoting the Service and encouraging 
recruitment – Action: Chief Fire Officer to let the Committee 
know if any more ‘Have a go’ days are planned 

         The Service was working on menopause awareness – a 
successful workshop had taken place and the next two would 
now be extended. A policy to help women going through the 
menopause was also being developed 

         A national College for Fire was planned – details were 
awaited from the Home Office 

  
34.3       Resolved – that the Committee notes the progress on the work 

to date and agrees the future areas of focus will be the 
Community Risk Management Plan. 

  
35.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
35.1     Resolved – that the Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions. 
  

36.    Work Programme  
 
36.1     The Committee considered its work programme (copy appended to 

the signed minutes) and requested: - 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



  
                     i.        A visit to the Joint Fire Control Centre to be arranged 
                    ii.        An update on diversity in recruitment to be provided as part of 

the Statement of Assurance 
                   iii.        A possible information session on new key performance 

indicators before consideration at a committee meeting to be 
arranged 

  
37.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
37.1     The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 12 June 2023 

at 10.30am. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.27 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Recommendations tracker 
 

The recommendations tracker allows scrutiny committees to monitor responses, actions and outcomes against their 
recommendations or requests for further action. The tracker is updated following each meeting. Once a recomm
[...]
tee may need to be flexible in the way it scrutinises the service 
and the Executive’s decisions. On occasions, Members may wish to ‘drill down’ 

on certain specific issues but still at a strategic level with the focus being the 
interests of all West Sussex residents and businesses.   

2 Proposal details 

2.1 The proposal information for this item for scrutiny is set out in the attached 

appendix (listed below). As it is a report dealing with performance management 
the assessments and implications are not required.  

 

Sabrina Cohen-Hatton 

Chief Fire Officer 

Contact Officer: Sabrina Cohen-Hatton, Chief Fire Officer  

Page 14

Agenda Item 7a



 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Performance and Assurance 
Framework Core Measures Report Quarter4 

 

Background papers 

None 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7a



This page is intentionally left blank



West Sussex Fire and Rescue 
Service Performance Report 

Quarter 4 2022/23

Deputy Chief Fire Officer

Mark Andrews

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 7a
A

ppendix A



Contents
Page

Report Overview 3

Cabinet Member Summary 4

Chief Fire Officer Summary 5

Performance Summary 6

Performance Dashboard 7-8

Areas of Significant Improvement and Success 9-17

Selected Focus Measures – Red and Amber Status
18-25

2

P
age 18

A
genda Item

 7a
A

ppendix A



Strategic Performance Board Quarterly Report  
Quarter 4 2022-2023 

The aim of the Quarterly Performance Report is to summarise how West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service/Directorate has 
performed over the previous three months, and to capture how performance contributes cumulatively to the year-
end performance outcomes.

The report retrospectively presents information from the Performance and Assurance Framework (PAF) including the 
core measures and targets for the year which are current at the time of publishing. The report contains performance 
across the four elements of the PAF, namely Service Provision, Corporate health and where appropriate
[...]
rt where required.  

Actions
Tolerate: An ongoing review programme is established to ensure that all risk assessments 
are reviewed and recorded within the legislated timelines.

17

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 7a
A

ppendix A



Selected Measures 
(Red and Amber Status)

18

Quarter 4

(1st January – 31st March 2023)

P
age 34

A
genda Item

 7a
A

ppendix A



Selected Measures (Red and Amber Status)

The following red and amber measures have been selected for examination by the Scrutiny Committee: 

• CM 9: High risk safe and well visit referrals contacted within 7 working days
• CM 11: Unsatisfactory audits 
• CM 17: Time to alert 
• CM 23: Retained duty system crewing availability
• CM 26 : Eligible Staff with a successful fitness test
• CM 27: Eligibly operational staff in qualification

19

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 7a
A

ppendix A



Core Measure 9: High Risk safe and well visit referrals contacted within 7 
working days

The percentage of safe and well visit referrals for individuals assessed as high risk of dying or being injured in the event of a 
dwelling fire, contacted within 7 working days. 

99.86% in Q4 
2022-23

RAG Status
AMBER

Target:
>100% Green
98%-99.9% Amber 
<98% Red

Service Owner: 
Nicki Peddle
Area: 
Prevention

Commentary
In quarter 4 there were 715 customers who were assessed as having a high level of fire risk, 
and all but 1 were contacted within 7 days and offered a visit. In 22/23, 99.87% of customers 
were contacted within 7 days. There were a small number that were delayed due to Covid 
absence in the team over Christmas and earlier in the year when there a training need was 
identified. 

Actions
Treat: We will continue to monitor and use the additional measures now in place to monitor 
timelines. 

20

P
age 36

A
genda Item

 7a
A

ppendix A



Core Measure 11: Proportion of Unsatisfactory Fire Safety Inspections

The percentage of fire safety inspections in which the inspector found a deficiency in the fire safety arrangements o
[...]
 Service Delivery have now implemented a monthly training plan to provide a more 
strategic and consistent approach to training. They also continue to speak with specific Station 
Managers whose stations are under-performing to ensure compliance and have run a webinar 
on updating the Firewatch system.
Operational Training continue to provide support to station management teams regarding the 
recording of all practical qualification modules.

23

Target: 
>95% Green
85%–95% Amber
<85% Red

This measure examines the average percentage of operational staff (Station Managers, Watch Managers, Crew Managers and Firefighters) 
who have current qualifications in the use of breathing apparatus, emergency response driving and incident command (outlined in the 8 core 
areas of the Fire Professional Framework) as required by their role. TRU staff and staff who are long term sick, on secondment, maternity 
leave, compassionate leave, unpaid leave or alternative duties are excluded from this measure

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 7a
A

ppendix A



Core Measure 17: Time between the Joint Fire Control Room receiving the 
emergency call and the fire station being alerted

This measure looks at the time taken from when the Fire Control Room Operator answers a 999 call to when the nearest fire 
station/engine is alerted to the incident.  The target is 98% of emergency incidents alerted within 2 minutes of the call being 
received. 

88.9% in 
Q4 2022-23

RAG Status
RED

Target:
>98% Green
>95% Amber
<95% Red

Service Owner: 
Dave Bray
Area: Protection

Commentary
Within quarter 4, January recorded the lowest performance registered across the entire year, 
whereas February recorded the joint highest performance. Quarter 4 combined performance 
was better than quarter 2, but worse than quarters 1 and 3.

Actions 
Treat: We are currently engaging across the 3F partnership and with JFC to ensure that this 
measure reflects the national guidance of a 2 minute target and a meeting is scheduled
[...]
ore strategic approach is also being taken in our four-year Community Risk 
Management Plan which includes developing and implementing an operational response model to maximise 
retained availability in geographical areas aligned to community risk. The planning of this work is now 
underway with a staff survey and a number of initiated focus groups with our Retained staff.

25

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 7a
A

ppendix A



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 

12 June 2023 

End of March 2023 (Quarter 4) Performance and Resources Report – 

Focus for Scrutiny 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

 

Summary 

The Quarterly Performance and Resources Report (PRR) is the Council’s reporting 

mechanism for corporate performance, finance, savings delivery, risk and 
workforce.  It has been designed to reflect the priorities, outcomes and measures 

included in the Council Plan.  The report is available to each scrutiny committee on 
a quarterly basis and each committee will consider how it wishes to monitor and 
scrutinise performance relevant to their area of business. 

 
The report (Appendix B - Community Support, Fire and Rescue Portfolio - 

Summary) reflects the position at the end of March 2023 and reports the Quarter 4 
2023/24 position.   

Of the four performance measures, 100% of measures are reporting as ‘green’, 0% 
as ‘amber’ and 0% as ‘red’. The number of red rated KPIs has remained at 0 since 

the quarter 3 PRR.     

The Fire and Rescue Service completed the year with a £0.294m overspend. This is 
an increase of £0.070m when compared to the £0.224m overspend forecast in 

December. The service has experienced a number of financial pressures during the 
year including £0.3m of the inflation impact on the Joint Fire Control Centre’s 

running costs. 

The PRR includes information which is specifically relevant to the portfolio 
responsibilities of the scrutiny committee including the cont
[...]
k with the Council in the interim

Ongoing

Date Risk Raised
01/04/2022

Risk Change

Decreased

These amendments were applied after the 20 Mar 2023 RAAC and will be presented to committee on 17 Jul 2023 for information and comment. 

P
age 67

A
genda Item

 7b
A

ppendix C



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 

12 June 2023 

West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service Annual Statement of Assurance 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

 

Summary 

Fire and rescue authorities must provide assurance on financial, governance and 
operational matters and show how they have had due regard to the expectations 

set out in their Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP) for 2022/2023. 
Statements of assurance should be open and transparent, demonstrating 

accountability to communities who expect to know how these services are being 
provided. The document at Appendix B outlines the way in which the West Sussex 
Fire & Rescue Authority and its fire and rescue service delivered the requirements 

contained in the National Fire and Rescue Framework and the authority’s CRMP 
during 2022/2023. 

 
Focus for scrutiny 

The Committee is asked to consider the report at the appendix and provide 

feedback to Cabinet. 
 
Key lines of enquiry include:  

 
1) Whether it provides assurance to members that the requirements of the Fire 

and Rescue Service National Framework for England have been met. 
2) If the performance and governance arrangements, as well as the steps taken 

to progress the strategic aims set out in the Community Risk Management 

Plan have been addressed adequately. 
3) Identification of any specific areas for action or response by the relevant 

Cabinet Member. 
 
The Chairman will summarise the output of the debate for consideration by the 

Committee. 
 

1. Background and context 

1.1 The background and context of this item for scrutiny are set out in the 

appended report (listed below), includi
[...]


Committee, ensuring organisational aims and objectives are achieved. 

  22/23 Target Performance 

Number of Safe & Well Visits delivered to those at highest risk 4000 4680 

Fire safety inspections of business premises (as determined by the Risk Based Inspection Programme) carried 

out per year 

1000 1004 

P
age 85

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix B

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/policies-and-reports/corporate-policy-and-reports/our-council-plan/


West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service Statement of Assurance 2022-2023 

 12 

Deputy Chief Fire Officer Annual Review 
 

This year has seen some significant progress against our CRMP, during a period of potential 
Industrial action and a call for significant sector improvements.  

 

This year’s scrutiny has included updates on our Retained Duty System Task and Finish 
Group; His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabularies and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) 

Inspection Report and a report on diversity in recruitment. It also reviewed our performance 
using our embedded Performance and Assurance Framework quarterly with a positive upward 

trend on our improvement. At 22/23 year end there were 18 green, five amber and six reds compared with nine green, 
five amber and 15 reds at the end of 2021-22. 

 
As with any year there are often publications which need to be considered and 

incorporated into our Community Risk Delivery Plan. This year has seen the 
publication of several key government publications including a White Paper on 

reforming our fire and rescue service and more recently the values and culture in 
fire and rescue services. The related activities have been incorporated into the 

planning for next year, and where there are areas to be addressed immediately, 
the appropriate change controls have been put in place.  

 

The National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC) have consulted on and introduced six 
Fire Standards in 2022/23 bringing a total of 16 new standards by which to align 

our work.
[...]
al briefing or written update? 

• What research, visits or other activities are needed could 
complement the scrutiny? 

• Would scrutiny benefit from external witnesses or 
evidence? 

Is the work 
programme 
focused and 

achievable?  

 

• Have priorities changed – should any work be brought 
forward, stopped or put back? 

• Can there be fewer items for more in-depth 

consideration? 
• Is there a balance between policy development, 

performance monitoring and key decision preview?  
• Has sufficient capacity been retained for future work? 

 

Page 117

Agenda Item 9b
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	6 Responses to Recommendations
	7a Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report Quarter 4
	Appendix A

	7b End of March 2023 (Quarter 4) Quarterly Performance and Resources Report
	Appendix A - How to Read the Performance and Resources Report
	How to Read the Performance and Resources Report
	Scrutiny Committee Documents

	Appendix B - Community Support, Fire and Rescue Portfolio - Summary
	Community Support, Fire and Rescue Portfolio - Summary
	Performance Summary
	Our Council Performance Measures
	Fire and Rescue Service Performance Measures
	Community Support Performance Measures


	Finance Summary
	Portfolio In Year Pressures and Mitigations
	Significant Financial Issues and Risks Arising
	Financial Narrative on the Portfolio’s Position
	In-year Revenue Grant Update
	Proposed Carry Forward Requests
	Covid-19 Expenditure Update
	Savings Delivery Update

	Capital Programme
	Performance Summary - Capital
	Finance Summary - Capital

	Risk


	Appendix C - Corporate Risk Register Summary

	8 West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service Annual Statement of Assurance 2022-23
	Appendix A - Statement of Assurance Decision Report
	Appendix B - West Sussex Fire and Rescue Service Annual Statement of Assurance 2022-23

	9a Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	9b Work Programme
	Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
 
12 June 2023 – At a meeting of the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Boram (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Pendleton, Cllr Bence, Cllr Chowdhury and Cllr Duncton 
 
Absent: Cllr Joy and Cllr Patel 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Crow, Sabrina Cohen-Hatton (Chief Fire Officer), Mark 
Andrews (Deputy Chief Fire Officer) and Peter Rickard (Assistant Chief Fire 
Officer) 

 
  

1.    Election of Chairman  
 
1.1    Cllr Boram was proposed as Chairman by Cllr Duncton and seconded 

by Cllr Chowdhury. There were no other nominations. 
  
1.2    Resolved – that Cllr Boram is elected Chairman of the Committee for 

the year. 
  

2.    Election of Vice Chairman  
 
2.1     Cllr Pendleton was proposed as Vice Chairman by Cllr Boram and 

seconded by Cllr Bence. There were no other nominations. 
  
2.2     Resolved – that Cllr Pendleton is elected Vice Chairman of the 

Committee for the year. 
  

3.    Declarations of Interest  
 
3.1        No declarations were made. 
  

4.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
4.1    Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2023 are 

approved as a correct record and are signed by the Chairman. 
  

5.    Responses to Recommendations  
 
5.1       Resolved – that the Committee notes the responses to 

recommendations. 
  

6.    Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report Quarter 4  
 
6.1     The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). 
  
6.2     Summary of responses to Members’ questions and comments: - 
  



         The hotel fire in Midhurst is classified as a primary fire, not a 
dwelling fire and is reported separately to the Home Office – the 
cause of the fire is not yet known but is not thought to be deliberate 
or suspicious 

         The Service is achieving 2.9 audits per 100 premises which is 
higher than the national average and performing well compared to 
its neighbours. It also carries out other checks that are not included 
in these figures and prioritises quality over quantity and is confident 
that the target is correct 

         It is unrealistic that all fire safety inspections could be satisfactory 
and in fact unsatisfactory inspections show that the Service is 
targeting premises where it can be most effective to make 
vulnerable people and premises safer 

         The Service has circulated a guidance report for refurbished 
buildings to district and borough council housing departments 
concerning fire safety which was well received 

         The Service uses a risk-based inspection programme following 
national guidance - feedback from inspected businesses is taken on 
board 

         The Service has 35,000 buildings on its risk-based inspection 
database which are sampled for audits and will respond to referrals 
for inspections - businesses usually cooperate with inspections  

         If significant fire safety defects are identified in premises, 
enforcement powers can be used – low level/low risk defects receive 
advice but are not monitored 

         Where people work from home, this is still classed as a domestic 
environment 

         All but one of 715 customers assessed as having a high level of fire 
risk were contacted within 7 days and offered a visit – the other 
person was contacted after eight days and the visit has now been 
completed 

         Reasons for the target for the time between the Joint Fire Control 
Room receiving an emergency call and a fire station being alerted 
(CM17) not being met include a high turnover of staff (19 out of 50 
are currently in development) and the time taken to get information 
from callers who initially contact other emergency services and the 
call has to be transferred to fire 

         Average mobilisation times are not shown (these can be very 
quick) neither are the types of incidents 

         An action plan is in place to recruit and retain more control centre 
staff, this work also includes a cultural element, but some staff may 
be drawn to similar jobs in London Fire Brigade, other blue light 
services or other roles within West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service 

         The Service could use a GPS system to locate calls, but this would 
take too long so other ways are used such as What 3 Words 

         All control centre staff, regardless of where they live, are skilled at 
locating incidents 

         There has been a 6% increase in the availability of retained staff 
         The Committee congratulated the Service on its protection work 
  

6.3        Resolved – that the CM17 measure will be reviewed and the new 
position reported to the next meeting of the Committee at which 
stage the Committee will decide if it wishes to consider it further 

  



7.    End of March 2023 (Quarter 4) Quarterly Performance and 
Resources Report  
 
7.1      The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). 
  
7.2      Summary of responses to Members’ questions and comments: - 
  

         The staff vacancies underspend is part of the overall budget 
         The pay award will be part of next year’s budget 
         Human Resources risk is looked at for the Council as a whole by the 

Performance & Finance Scrutiny Committee 
  
7.3      Resolved – that Committee notes the report. 
  

8.    West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service Annual Statement of 
Assurance 2022-23  
 
8.1      The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). 
  
8.2      Summary of responses to Members’ questions and comments: - 
  

         The National Fire Chiefs’ Council has introduced six new Fire 
Standards that apply to all fire services – the West Sussex Fire & 
Rescue Service has aligned its core measures with these standards 
that will also be used as criteria for the independent inspection 

  
8.3      Resolved – that the Committee: - 
  
             i.        Endorses the draft Statement of Assurance and congratulates the 

Cabinet Member and Chief Fire Officer on the excellent work of 
the previous year 

            ii.        Wishes to see which key performance indicators are measured 
nationally at the next meeting as part of the Performance and 
Assurance Framework 

  
9.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
9.1      Resolved – that the Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions. 
  

10.    Work Programme  
 
10.1      Resolved – that the Committee notes its draft work programme. 
  

11.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
11.1      The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 14 

September 2023 at 2.15pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.24 pm 
 

Chairman 


